permits only in 2010.

(2) Number of Units issued as at 31 December 2009.

(3) Includes approximately 14.3 million new Units (based on an illustrative conversion rate of S$1.20 per

Unit) issuable as payment of the Acquisition Fee and the Divestment Fee and excludes approximately

3.2 million Units (based on actual number of Units issued for FY2009) issued to the Manager for

management fee of Keppel Towers and GE Tower.

(4) It should be noted that the actual DPU forecast for the Forecast Year 2011 is 6.68 cents (as

illustrated in Paragraph 6.2). The Pro Forma DPU is for illustrative purposes and does not

represent K-REIT’s DPU following the completion of the Transaction. The reduction in Pro Forma

DPU is due to BFC’s net loss incurred in FY2009 as the MBFC Property received the temporary

occupation permits only in 2010. Hence, no rental revenue contribution was imputed for the Pro Forma

DPU.

5.2.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation of the Transactions

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: The following table sets forth the pro forma

capitalisation of K-REIT as at 31 December 2009, as if K-REIT had completed the

Transactions on 31 December 2009.

Actual

As Adjusted for

the Transactions

(S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt — —

Long-term debt:

Secured debt 189,764 614,764

Unsecured debt 389,175 784,981

Total long-term debt 578,939 1,399,745

Total debt: 578,939 1,399,745

Unitholders’ funds 1,965,644 2,009,172

Total Capitalisation 2,544,583 3,408,917

5.3 Requirement of Unitholders’ Approval

5.3.1 Major Transaction

(i) Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual governs the acquisition or divestment of assets,

including options to acquire or dispose of assets, by K-REIT. Such transactions

are classified into the following categories:

(a) non-discloseable transactions;

23

(b) discloseable transactions;

(c) major transactions; and

(d) very substantial acquisitions or reverse takeovers.

(ii) A transaction by K-REIT may fall into any of the categories set out in sub-

paragraph 5.3.1(i) above depending on the size of the relative figures computed